NOTICE

To: All Police Jury Members

News Media

From: Courtney Hall, Parish Administrator

Lincoln Parish Police Jury

Subject: March Meeting

The Lincoln Parish Police Jury will meet **Tuesday**, **March 10**, **2020**, **at 7:00 P.M.** in the **Police Jury Meeting Room**, Third Floor, Lincoln Parish Courthouse.

Park, Recreation and Tourism Committee (5:30 PM)

Committee Members: **Glenn Scriber, Chair**; Hazel Hunter, TJ Cranford, Logan Hunt, and Skip Russell

Public Works Committee (6:00 PM)

Committee Members: Matt Pullin, Chair; Theresa Wyatt, Marvin Franks,

Glenn Scriber, and Annette Straughter

DATE OF NOTICE: MARCH 6, 2020

Notice of Meeting Parks, Recreation and Tourism Committee Lincoln Parish Police Jury Tuesday, March 10, 2020; 5:30 PM

Police Jury Meeting Room, Lincoln Parish Courthouse 100 West Texas Avenue, Ruston, LA 71270

Agenda

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Consider, And Take Action If Necessary, Cooperative Endeavor Agreement With Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau
- V. Consider, And Take Action If Necessary, Adjustments in Park Fees:
 - A. Land Use Fee
 - B. Campground Fee
- VI. Authorize Award of Bid For RV Site Improvements
- VII. Other Business

Committee Members: Glenn Scriber, Chair; Hazel Hunter, TJ Cranford, Logan

Hunt, and Skip Russell

NOTICE OF MEETING PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE LINCOLN PARISH POLICE JURY TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2020; 6:00 PM

POLICE JURY MEETING ROOM, LINCOLN PARISH COURTHOUSE 100 WEST TEXAS AVENUE, RUSTON, LA

AGENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Consider, And Take Action If Necessary, Final Plat Approvals:
 - A. Chandler Place Subdivision
 - B. County Oaks Estates Phase 1
- V. Discussion and Overview of Publics Works Operations
- VI. Consider, And Take Action If Necessary, Service Requests From Municipalities
- VII. Other Business

Committee Members: **Matt Pullin, Chair**; Theresa Wyatt, Marvin Franks, Glenn Scriber and Annette Straughter

Notice of Meeting Lincoln Parish Police Jury Regular Meeting Tuesday, March 10, 2020; 7:00 PM

Police Jury Meeting Room, Lincoln Parish Courthouse 100 West Texas Avenue, Ruston, LA 71270

AGENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance Mr. Glenn Scriber
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Public Comment on Agenda Items
- V. Minutes of Prior Meetings:
 - A. February 25, 2020
 - B. March 3, 2020
- VI. Appointment of Chief Kevin Reynolds to Lincoln Parish Communications District Representing Rural Service Providers
- VII. Adoption of Ordinance Providing For Sale of Adjudicated Property No. 26183095100 Through "Lot Next Door" Process
- VIII. Introduction of Ordinances:
 - A. Providing for Sale of Adjudicated Property No. 31182174051
 - B. Providing for Sale of Adjudicated Property No. 35183139099
 - C. Providing for Sale of Adjudicated Property No. 2720300130
 - IX. Resolutions:
 - A. LCDBG Citizen Participation Plan Update
 - B. LCDBG Language Access Plan
 - X. Call Public Hearing For FY2018 LCDBG Sewer Rehabilitation Project Program Amendment (Tuesday, March 24, 2020 at 5:30 PM)
 - XI. Consider, And Take Action If Necessary, Request For Industrial Tax Exemption From Raeford Farms of Louisiana, LLC
- XII. Budget to Actual Report, Ms. Holly Lowry, Treasurer
- XIII. Budget Amendment to Police Jury Complex II Fund Increasing Building and ground Maintenance Expense From \$15,000.00 to \$140,000.00(Roof Replacement)
- XIV. Announcement of Public Meeting To Consider Adoption of Resolution Ordering and Calling an Election to Authorize Renewal of Ad Valorem Tax (Library)
- XV. Committee Reports:
 - A. Public Works
 - B. Parks, Recreation and Tourism
 - 1. Resolution Authorizing President to Enter Into Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau
- XVI. Other Business:
 - A. Travel
 - B. Reports
 - C. Correspondence
 - D. Public Comments